REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The principal business of the Group is the provision of vehicle finance leasing to its
customers in the PRC.

Assuming all the 160,000,000 Placing Shares are successfully placed, the gross proceeds
raised from the Placing will be approximately HK$25.92 million. After taking into account
the placing commission for the Placing and other relevant expenses in relation to the Placing,
the estimated net proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$25.44 million,
representing a net price of approximately HK$0.159 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to use the entire proceeds from the Placing for expanding the capital
base for its vehicle finance leasing operations. The Board considers that the terms of the
Placing are fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon Completion (assuming all
the Placing Shares have been

issued and allotted)
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

View Art Investment
 Limited (Note) 600,000,000 75.00 600,000,000 62.50

Public Shareholders 200,000,000 25.00 200,000,000 20.83

Placees – 160,000,000 16.67

800,000,000 100.00 960,000,000 100.00

Note: View Art Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chau David, the chairman, the chief executive
officer and an executive director of the Company.

7

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds raised
(approximately)

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of the
net proceeds

30 November 2018 200,000,000 Shares
issued under
the Share Offer
pursuant to the
Prospectus

HK$44.4 million As disclosed in the
announcement of the
Company dated 11
December 2018, it was
intended that the net
proceeds from the Share